

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

ALEX PRELIPCEANU, individually and)
on behalf of similarly situated individuals,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

JUMIO CORPORATION, a Delaware)
corporation,)

Defendant.)

Case No. 2018-CH-15883

Hon. Michael T. Mullen

**PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION & MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Dated: December 13, 2019

Myles McGuire
Evan M. Meyers
David L. Gerbie
Andrew T. Heldut
MCGUIRE LAW, P.C.
55 West Wacker Drive, Suite 900
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Tel: (312) 893-7002
mmcguire@mcgpc.com
emeyers@mcgpc.com
dgerbie@mcgpc.com
aheldut@mcgpc.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff
and Proposed Class Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE LAWSUIT	2
A. The Illinois Biometric Information Privacy Act (“BIPA”)	2
B. The Case and Procedural History.	3
1. Plaintiff’s Allegations	3
2. Procedural History and the Parties’ Settlement Negotiations	4
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	6
A. The Settlement Class	6
B. The Settlement Fund	6
C. Prospective Relief	6
D. Notice and Settlement Administration.	7
E. Exclusion and Objection Procedure.	8
F. Release.	8
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. The Terms of the Settlement are Fair and Reasonable and Warrant Preliminary Approval.	8
B. The Proposed Class Notice Should be Approved	18
C. The Court Should Grant Class Certification for Settlement Purposes	20
1. The Class is Sufficiently Numerous and Joinder is Impracticable.	21
2. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate.	22
3. Adequacy of Representation.	24
4. Fair and Efficient Adjudication of the Controversy	26

D. Proposed Schedule.	28
V. CONCLUSION	29
Certificate of Service	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	20, 28
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. et al., v. ACE INA Holdings, et al.</i> , Nos. 07-cv-2898, 09-cv-2026, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25265 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	2
<i>Armstrong v. Board of Sch. Dirs. of City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	9-11
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 216 Ill. 2d 100 (2005)	2
<i>Bernal v. ADP, LLC</i> , No. 17-CH-12364 (Cook Cnty. Cir. Ct.)	12
<i>Cameron v. Polar Tech Indus., Inc., et al.</i> , No. 2019-CH-000013 (DeKalb Cnty. Ill. Cir. Ct.)	12
<i>Carrao v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 118 Ill. App. 3d 417 (1st Dist. 1983)	22
<i>Cavoto v. Chicago Nat. League Ball Club, Inc.</i> , No. 1-03-3749, 2006 WL 2291181 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 2006)	18
<i>CE Design Ltd. v. C & T Pizza, Inc.</i> , 2015 IL App (1st) 131465	21, 24, 27
<i>City of Chicago v. Korshak</i> , 206 Ill. App. 3d 968 (1st Dist. 1990)	2, 11
<i>Clark v. TAP Pharmaceutical Products, Inc.</i> , 343 Ill. App. 3d 538 (2003)	23
<i>Coy v. CCN Managed Care, Inc.</i> , 2011 IL App (5th) 100068-U	13, 15
<i>Ellerbrake v. Campbell-Hausfeld</i> , No. 01-L-540, 2003 WL 23409813 (Ill. Cir. Ct. 2003)	22
<i>Eshaghi v. Hanley Dawson Cadillac Co.</i> , 214 Ill. App. 3d 995 (1st Dist. 1991)	27

<i>Frank v. Teachers Insurance & Annuity Association of America</i> , 71 Ill.2d 583 (1978)	18
<i>GMAC Mortgage Corp. of Pa. v. Stapleton</i> , 236 Ill. App. 3d 486 (1st Dist. 1992)	9, 10, 17, 28
<i>Golon v. Ohio Savs. Bank</i> , No. 98-cv-7430, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16452 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	23
<i>Gordon v. Boden</i> , 224 Ill. App. 3d 195 (1st Dist. 1991)	22, 26-27
<i>Hinman v. M and M Rental Cen., Inc.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 802 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	21
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Services Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	10
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Int’l, Inc. Text Spam Litig.</i> , No. 11-MD-02261 (S.D. Cal. 2013)	25
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>JT’s Frames, Inc. v. Sunhill NIC Co.</i> , 2012 IL App (2d) 110676-U	23
<i>Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 438 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	9
<i>Keele v. Wexler</i> , 149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Kessler v. Am. Resorts Int’l</i> , No. 05-cv-5944, 2007 WL 4105204 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	10
<i>Kovach et al v. Compass Bank</i> (Cir. Ct. Jefferson County, Al 2018)	26
<i>Lebanon Chiropractic Clinic, P.C. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 IL App (5th) 150111-U	9-10, 21
<i>Marshall et al v. Lifetime Fitness, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CH-14262 (Cir. Ct. Cook County, Ill. 2019)	26
<i>Maxwell v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC.</i> , No. 03-cv-1995, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5462 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	26

<i>McGee et al v. LSC Communications, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 17-CH-12818 (Cir. Ct. Cook County, Ill. 2019)	26
<i>Medina v. Mfrs. & Traders Trust Co.</i> , No. 04-cv-2175, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25305 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	18
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)	18-19
<i>Namuwonge v. Brookdale Sr. Living, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 19-cv-03239 (N.D. Ill. 2019)	12
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	18
<i>P.J.'s Concrete Pumping Service, Inc. v. Nextel West Corp.</i> , 345 Ill. App. 3d 992 (2nd Dist. 2004)	24
<i>Purcell & Wardrope Chtd. v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 175 Ill. App. 3d 1069 (1st Dist. 1988)	24, 26
<i>Quick v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 404 Ill. App. 3d 277 (3rd Dist. 2010)	10
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp.2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	13
<i>Serrano et al. v. A&M (2015) LLC</i> , No. 13-cv-6989 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	26
<i>Shaun Fauley, Sabon, Inc. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 IL App (2d) 150236	9, 15, 18, 19
<i>Steinberg v. Chicago Med. Sch.</i> , 69 Ill. 2d 320 (1977)	22
<i>Steinberg v. Sys. Software Associates, Inc.</i> , 306 Ill. App. 3d 157 (1st Dist. 1999)	1, 11
<i>Svagdis v. Alro Steel Corp.</i> , No. 17-CH-12566 (Cir. Ct. Cook County, Ill. 2018)	26
<i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Vergara et. al. v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-6942 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	26

<i>Walczak v. Onyx Acceptance Corp.</i> , 365 Ill. App. 3d 664 (2nd Dist. 2006)	22-24
<i>Wood River Area Development Corp. v. Germania Federal Savings and Loan</i> , 198 Ill. App. 3d 445 (5th Dist. 1990)	21
<i>Zepeda et. al. v. Intercontinental Hotels Group, Inc.</i> , No. 18-CH-02140 (Cir. Ct. Cook County, Ill. 2018)	26
<i>Zhirovetskiy v. Zayo Group, LLC</i> , No. 17-CH-09232 (Cir. Ct. Cook County, Ill. 2019)	26
<u>Statutes</u>	
735 ILCS 5/2-801	<i>passim</i>
735 ILCS 5/2-803	18-20
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	2, 18
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Conte & Newberg, 4 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , §11.25 (4th Ed. 2002)	9-10, 15, 20
<i>Manual for Complex Litig.</i> , § 21.632 (4th ed. 2004)	9, 20
